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Shrl Tyagi: My intention is this I want to know whether others living m the m ™ area and in the sane economic conditions are given equitable treatment as is given to those who belong to the Scheduled Tribes

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri G. B. Past): So far as the general law and order nghts are concerned, they are common to all citizens, whether they belong to the Scheduled Tribes or to others So far as developmental matters go, there is a general fund, the benefit of which is available to every citizen and every clast> and every section. There are some special allotments and grants made for the Scheduled Tribes that are available exclusively to the members of the Scheduled Tribes There are also certain grants intended for the benefit of Scheduled Castes an<J Backward Classes Those who come within those categories receive that benefit, m addition to what they can get out of the general fund—from those grants

Shrl Tyagi: So, Sir, may I take it

Mr. Speaker: There is no question of ‘So, Sir’ Shri Bhakt Darshan
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Shri Tyagi: From the explanation given by the Home Minister, I have concluded that a person not belonging to the Scheduled Castes but residing in the same area. . . .

Mr. Speaker: Even in the Scheduled Areas, special attention is bestowed upon the Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes, to the extent allowed to them whether inside or outside the Scheduled Area

Shri Tyagi: My question is whether the other persons living in the same conditions of poverty are given fhe same preferential treatment.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. The hon Member is trying to argue and force the Government to do away with certain privileges given to the Scheduled Tribes

Shri Tyagi: No, Sir

Mr Speaker* Merely because non-scheduled Tribes are living m Scheduled Aieas, should preferential treatment be given to them also?
Whatever is possible is being done The answer is clear, unless the hon Member wants to impose upon the Government a particular course of action He might take another opportunity to discuss this matter

Shri Tyagi: Thank you.

Violation of Foreign Exchange
Regulations.

+
P £ ('Shri Vidya Chann Shnkla:

| Shri Ram Krishan Gnpta:
| Shri S. M Banerjee:
| Shri Tangamani:
| Shri A K Gopalan:
| Shri Vajpayee:

*1541  ̂ Shri Nagi Reddy:
Shri Vasudevan Natr:
Shri Rami Reddy:
Sim D C. Shanna:
Shri Paralekar:
Shrl Jaganatha Sao:
Shri F. C. Borooah:*

Will the Minister of Finance be pieased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 800 on the 28th November, 1958 and state:

(a) what is the present etage of the adjudication proceedings started


against Shn S P Jain under t'le Foreign Exchange Regulation Act;

(b) whether explanation of the party, as per notice served on lnra, has been received, and

(c) whether any decision has been taken by the Director of Enforcement about adjudicating the matter9

The Minister of Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Dr B. Gopaia Reddi):
(a) to (c) Shn Jain’s explanation in regard to the existence of a Deutsche Mark account m West Germany has been received His arguments in defence have also been heard and the hearing completed The case is now awaiting the final orders of the Director of Enforcement

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla Wlwt are the salient features or points of the explanation submitted bv Shri
Jain7

Dr. B. Gopaia Reddi: The ma’ tcr is before a quasi-judicial authority Thp whole matter is tub judice.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla. No, Sir
I only wanted to know the ssiient points of the explanation given

Mr. Speaker: Explanation won’t b<*
given The mater is pending hcfor*
a tribunal All these details ought not to be asked here

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla* Have Government decided whether Shn Jam is to be proceeded against under section 23(A) or section 23(BV of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act7

Dr. -B Gopaia Reddi: This b not n matter for Government It is for 4 he Director of Enforcement, a quasi judicial authority, to decide the matter

Shrim&ti Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that a statement has been made that Shn Jam has a large bank deposit in West Germany, Tray 1 know whether he actually took the permission of the Government to open thfe bank account7 If not, what steps are proposed to be taken on that account?

Dr. B Gopaia Reddi: He has not taken any permission at all If permission was taken, there would have been no question of inquiry, adjudication etc But his explanation is now being considered by the Director of Enforcement It is sub judice

Shri S M Banerjee: In reply to a previous question, the hon Minister stated that a diary was also seized May I know what was contained tne diary and whether it is a fact May I know what was contained in this diary had necessitated more serious investigation7

Mr Speaker How can the hon Minister carry in his mind what is tontained m the diary7

Shri Tangamanl: In reply to a previous question, thp Minister stated that there was an attempt to seize the document, and the document was recovered from him and it contained valuable information ah=o So as a result of that, was a separate pro s>»cution launched7

Mr. Speaker* Order order Tl at is another matter And when I am dealing v/ith Shn S M Bancijee why should* Shn Tangamam get up and ask this question7 Shn 3 M Banerjee wanted to know from the hon Minister what are the contents of the diary This is too muc1.

Shri D C Sharma: May I knov if there is any proposal under the consideration of Government to amend the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act
m order to make the procedure of enforcement more speedy and deterrent7

Dr. B. Gopaia Reddi: No, Sir

Shri Tangamani: Why has there been delay in launching a prosecution against Shn Jain when under similar
c rcumstances, the son of Shn Remnath Goenka was prosecuted and find, before the Presidency Magistrate,
Madras’

Dr B. Gopala Reddt: I do not know about that case, but, as I said, the arguments were concluded in the first week of February, and it is being considered by the Director Tl.eie i<t no inordinate delay in the matter

Shri Nagi Reddy: In answer 10 the previous question, it was stated that the documents seized contained a diary and Some papers which appeared to indicate maintenance of foreign currency accounts by Shri Jain May I know whether Government have calculated the total amount as per those documents maintained m foieign ci rrency accounts by Shri Jain7

Dr. B. Gopala Raddi: The Director of Enforcement is looking into the matter That is the matter which is bring investigated and also adjudcat-
cd

Shri Jaganatha Rao- In view of the f«ct that it was stated that evulcneo
-was closed as long ago as the first
\ eek of February, why is then? so much delay i>i the Director of Enforce menl submitting his award’

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi' Some complicated documents were produced m evidence They are being looked into

Shri Nagi Reddy: It was said lasi time that an unsuccessful attempt was made by Shri Jam to snatch away and tear off 6ome documents Mav I know why Government have not initiated criminal proceedings against him for interfering with the implementation of justice’

Mr Speaker: I am not going to allow that question It does not atise out of the queustion

Shri Nagi Reddy: The question relates to a person trying to violate the foreign exchange regulations The question asked was whether he tried to interfere with the administration of justice

Mr. Speaker: But is that referred to in this question’

Shri Nagi Reddy: Yes
Shrt Vlttal Rao: rose—
Mr. Speaker: How can all hon

Members ask questions at the same time’ I am asking Shri Nagi Reddv to ask his quuestion Why shouta Shri T B Vlttal Rao get up’

Shri Nagi Reddy: The question was put last time and an answer was given by the Finance Minister that an unsuccessful attempt was made bv him to snatch and tear away some cf the documents My question is why no action or cnminaj proceedings were taken against him for trying to obstruct a government officer from doing his duty

Mr. Speaker How does this arise out of thi> question’

Shri Nagi Reddy: This question is on foreign exchange At that tune when the government officer tned to get at the documents there was an attempt made—a conscious and powerful attempt—to tear away the documents themselves

Mr Speaker: I do not allow this Shri Nagi Reddy. Should I put a different question’
Mr. Speaker. I cannot allow the hon Member to put the same question in a different form

Shri Nagi Reddy: Should I place a different question on the Table for that’

Mr. Speaker: Certainly, if the hon Member wants to elicit information on a particular matter which does not arise out of this here, I need not instruct him what to do He should put a different question

Shri Punnoose: May I point out that it has reference to a question.. . .
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Mr. HW kK i Shri Vajpayee. a irh iitt B ow Chakrarertty: I would like to have « clarification, Sir.
It a particular question arises out ot an attawer to an earlier question, are we not entitled to ask a question to elicit further information?

Mr. Speaker: My answer would be this. Unless that question arises out at this question now before us. I would not allow It. The question may arise out of another question. The hon. Member may table another question. Hon. Minister cannot be expected to carry every blessed thing in their minds in order to answer every possible question whether arising out of this or not.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: It was said m the reply.........

Mr. Speaker: I have called Shri
Vajpayee.

Shri Vajpayee: May I know if the Government have issued any instructions or directions to the Director at Enforcement regarding prosecutions to be launched against Shri S. P.
Jain; and, if so, what is the nature at Jhose instructions?

Dr. B. Gopaia Reddi: The question does not arise at all.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister has already said it is an autonomous body. Therefore, it is left to that body to launch prosecutions or not.

Solar Energy
+

m u * / Shri Ran Krishan Gupta:
*\Shri Naval Prabhakar:

Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state the extent to which experiments fra* harnessing solar energy, which were being conducted in the laboratories under the Central Government, have been successful?

lfc» Minister at Scientific Research and Cttttsa-al Affairs (Shri Hnmayui

KaMr): Some success has been afihiav-
ed by the National Physical Laboratory In designing a solar water heater tor the supply o f hot water for domestic use. The Laboratory has also developed a method for distilling water for use in places where the water supply is brackish and cannot be directly used for drinking or cooking.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May I know the total amount spent so far on this solar heater?

Shri Humayun Kabir: No separate account is maintained as this is a part of the normal work of the National Physical Laboratory.

Shri Bese: May I know if Government are aware of the fact that a very advanced type of this solar energy apparatus has been invented in other countries, especially in Russia, and may I know also whether Gov*
ernment is taking advantage of those things?

Shri Humayun Kabir: We have been newspaper reports to that effect; but, we have no further information.

Steel Planta

+
Shri Ram Krishan Guptas
Shri Osman Alt Khan:
Shri Assar:
Shri Naval Prabhakar:
Shri Bhakt Darshan:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri Vajpayee:
Shri Daman!:
Shri Khadlwala:
Shri K. B. Malvfa:
Shri N. R. MuniMuny:
Shri Daljit Singh:

*1543.

Will the Minister at Steal, and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so far in setting up at the three steel plants;

(b) the total amount spent so far and the amount likaly to be spent during 1859-60 (plant-wise);

